
CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
PRINCIPAL BENCH

O.A. No.2233/2OO3
>'r4

New Delhi this the 22- day of Apri l, 2OO4.
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tlon'blc Slrri Slranrkcr Raju, Hcr (J)
l5n'blc Silrri S.A. Sangh, Ecr (A)

Prahlad Singh
S/o Late Sh. Prabhu Dayal
R/o H.No.695, Narela Main Road,
Alipur, Dolhi-1r0036. Appl icant

(By Advocate : Shri S.K. Gupta)

verSus

Union of lndia,
Through Secretary,
Ministry of Human Resources &
Development, Shastri Bhawan,
New Delhi.

D i rector,
National Counci I of Educational
Research and Training,
Shri Aurobindo Marg,
New Delhi-1 1OO16.

Joint Di rector,
National Council of Educational
Research and Training,
Shri Aurobindo Marg,
New Delhi-11OO10.

Secretary,
National Council o? Educational
Research and Training,
Shri Aurobindo Marg,
New Delhi-11OO16.

Shri T.P. Srivastava,
lngui ring Authori ty
C/o Secretary,
National Council of Educational
Research and Training,
Shri Aurobindo Marg,
New Delhi-1lOOlE. Respondents

(By Advocate: Shri R.K. Singh)

Ordcr'

llon'blc Slrei S:hankce Raiu- Ecr (J)

Appl icant impugns respondents' order dated

23.4.2OO2 imposing upon him a penalty ol compulsory
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ret i rement wi th reduct ion of pensionary benef i ts to
1/3rd of the fami ly pension as wel I as modified

appel late order dated 16.11 .2OO3, whero atongwi th

compulsory ret i rement gratui ty has been reduced to
1/3rd o? the normal amount.

2. Briefly stated appf icant whi lc functioning
as UDC in NCERT was travel I ing to Ajmer by Ahmedabad

Mai I on 17.3.2OO1 as a member of sports team. He

consumed alcohol in the train with Sh. Mahinder Singh

Dagar, Bearer from 1O.3O p.m. to 1.30 a.m. and abused

the fami ly members of Shri Rakesh Tirari, a Senior

Public Prosecutor in Delhi Administrat ion and also

tried to outrage the modesty of his female family

members. Accordingly, GRPF Guard arrested appticant.

A case under Sect ions 145 and 146 of the Rai lway Act

was registered. Latel on admoni t ion under the

Probation of Offenders Act eppficant was released. On

an enguiry appl icant was found gui lty by the Enquiry

Of f icer (EO). ln response to his f inding a ma jor
penalty was imposed, which was affirmed in appeal.

giving rise to the present OA.

3. Learned counsel for appl icant raised only

two grounds to assai I the punishment. First, according

to him non-examinat ion of appt icant and fai lure of the

EO to put evidence in the form of quest ion in

consonance with Rule 14 (18) ot the CCS (.CCA) Rules,

1968 vitiates the enquiry as well as the punishment.
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4. Another plea taken by appl icant is that
under Rule 40 of the CCS (Pension) Rulas 7972 on

compulsory ret i rement the competent authori ty to

withhold gratuity or pension is only the President in
consul tat ion wi th the UPSC. As tha orders have been

passed by the Secretary as discipl inary authority and

Joint Director the order of the appellate authority is
w i thout jur i ad i ct i on.

5. Placing rel iance on a decision of the Apex

court in D.V. Kaooor v. Union of lndia, AIR lggO SC

1923 it is stated that gratuity cannot be withheld by

rvay o? penalty and before withholding gratuity as no

show cause notice has been issued the enquiry is

vitiated as well as the punishment order.

6. On the other hand, respondents' counsal

produced the record of the discipl inary authori ty.
According to him EO compl ied with the provisions of

Rule 14 (18) of the Rules. Evidence and circumstances

appearing against appl icant have been put in the form

of question but as applicant hae rafused to answer

despi te being offered he has not avai led this
opportun i ty.

7. ln so far as Rule 40 is concerned, it is

contended that as per Rule 4O the competent authority
referred to is the authori ty empowered to order

compulsory retirement. Sub rule (2) of Rule 40 would

apply when the delinguent is a Group 'A' officer. The

President would pass an order on its original side and

in cases where the President acts as an appel late

authority under Rule 27 ot the Rules ibid or as a
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reviewing authority. under Rule 29 of the Rules in

that event the UPSC is to be consulted. As applicant

uas compulsori ly retired by the competent authority who

is competent as wel I to order pension cut'

8. As regards decision of D'V' Kapoor 
't 

is

stated that the same is in context of Rule I of the CCS

(Pension) Rutes, whereas Rule 40 appl ies in case a

penalty of compulsory retirement is infl icted upon.

,
9.

content i ons

reoord.

We

ol

have careful ly considered the rival

the parties and perused the material on

t

10. ln 
"8 

far aE compl iance of Rulc 14 ( 18) is

concerned, wo f ind guest ion on the basis ol

circumstances and evidence being put to appl icant and

i t is only appt icant who fai led to avai I this

opportunity. As such, ho violation of Rule 14 (18) is

establ ished to vitiate the proceedings'

ll.AsregardsRule40isconcerned,subRule
(1) of Rule 40 and sub rule (2) are two distinct

provisions apply to di fferent si tuat ions. Rule 40

applieswhenagovernmentservantbywayofpenaltyis
compulsorily retired in that event the competent

author i ty who has passed the order of pena I ty i s

competent to impose pension or gratuity cut, whereas

the order passed by the President requires consultation

with uPsc only whi le acting as an appointing authority

of Group 'A' officer or in case of an appeal the

appel late authority or reviewing authority. This is in

consonance with rules 17 and 32 of the ccs (ccA) Rules,\r
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1965. where an order passed by the President as

disciplinary authority is preceded by consultation with

UPSC. Admittedly, applicant is not a Group 'A' officer
and the President is not his reviewing or appellate

authority. ln such an event pension or gratuity cut is

to be imposed by the competent authority, which is the

authority who passed the order of penalty. ln the

instant case undisputedly Secretary is the competent

authority who passed the order of penalty is aqual ly

competent to impose pension/gratuity cut.

12. As regards decision in D.V. Kaooor's case

(supra) is concerned, i t relates to post ret irement

procedure in case of penalty of pcnsion or gratuity

cut. ln that event the gratuity cannot be cut by uay

of pena I ty. Th ia is the sc.ope of ru le I ( 1 ) ' wh ich
h

refers to only pension' whereas Rule 4O not only

provides cut in pension but also gratuity' As such by

way of penalty Rule 40 can be invoked' The case ol

D.V. Kaooor (supra) is dist inguishabte and would have

noapplicationincaseswherecompulsoryretirementhas

been.imposedasapenalty.Thereisnoneedforashow

cauee not ice as wel l.

13.lntheresult,fortheforegoingreasons,
oAisfoundbereftofmeritandisaccordingly
dismissed. No costs.
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S Rnf
(s.A- si )
Ecr (A)

(Slranltcr RaJu)
Ecr (J)

'San. '




